
Government of India 

Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports 

Department of Sports 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2618 

TO BE ANSWERD ON 02.08.2018 

  

Achievements in Sports at International Level 

  

2618.  SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 

 SHRI D.K. SURESH: 

  

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the details of remarkable achievements of our country in various sports 

including track events at international level during each of the last three 

years and the current year, medal-wise;  

(b) whether the Government is aware that our sportspersons in various 

sports events including track events are not given adequate support and 

encouragement to participate at international level;  

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto;  

(d) whether the Government allocates adequate funds to promote sports 

and games in the country; and  

(e) if so, the details of funds allocated and utilised on various sports and 

games during the said period? 

   

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 

[COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE (RETD.)] 

 

(a): Madam, the details of medals won by Indian athletes in multi-

sports events including athletic events during last three years and 

current year is given in annexure-I.  



(b) & (c): ‘Sports’  being a State subject, primary responsibility for 

promotion and development of sports at the grassroot level by way of 

broad-basing of sports activities and creation of sports infrastructure 

and facilities is that of the State Governments and responsibility for 

promotion and development of specific sports disciplines is that of the 

concerned National Sports Federations (NSFs). The role of the Central 

Government is to supplement the efforts of the State Governments and 

NSFs and adequate support is given to the sportspersons including 

those of track events from the Scheme of Assistance to National Sports 

Federations, under which Government, inter-alia, provides assistance to 

the identified sportspersons/teams for intensive coaching through 

national coaching camps, foreign exposures / competitions, etc. In order 

to give focused attention for better performance of our athletes in 

international events including Olympic Games, Ministry of Youth Affairs 

& Sports formulated a programme namely, Target Olympic Podium (TOP) 

Scheme with the aim to identify, groom and prepare potential medal 

prospects with funding from National Sports Development Fund (NSDF) 

which is continuing. Under the TOP Scheme, financial support is 

provided for training, participation in competitions, purchase of 

equipment, availing of the services of support persons, etc. to athletes 

selected by the Committee constituted for the purpose. Besides, ‘Out of 

Pocket Allowance’ @ Rs.50,000/- per month is given to the selected 

Athletes for meeting contingent and miscellaneous expenses. 

Presently, 196 athletes including 31 track & field event athletes are 

covered under the TOP Scheme for funding from NSDF.  

(d) & (e): Madam, Government has made adequate allocation of funds to 

promote sports in the country. To encourage sports for all thus allowing 

the population across gender and all age groups to harness the power 

of sports through its cross-cutting influence, namely, holistic 

development of children & youth, community development, social 

integration, gender equality, healthy lifestyle, national pride and 

economic opportunities related to sports development, Government is 

implementing a Central Sector Scheme, namely, Khelo India – National 

Programme for Development of Sports. This was revised and a 

revamped Khelo India Scheme is implemented from the year 2017-18. 

Rs.1756 crore is the estimated expenditure to be incurred under this 

scheme during the period from 2017-18 to 2019-20. Sports Authority of 

India (SAI) and Lakshmibai National Institute of Physical Education 



(LNIPE) are also running several activities to promote sports in the 

country. The funds allocated to SAI and LNIPE during last three years 

and current year are as under:  

Rs in crores 

S.No Year Sports Authority of 

India 

Lakshmibai National Institute 

of Physical Education 

1 2015-16 345.78 53.45 

2 2016-17 367.20 52.60 

3 2017-18 495.73 45.02 

4 2018-19 429.56 45.00 

The details of funds allocated and utilized under the Scheme of 

Assistance to National Sports Federations for various sports and games 

during last three years and current year is given in Annexure-II and 

Annexure-III respectively.  

****** 

 

  



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2618 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2018 ASKED 

BY SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL AND SHRI D.K. SURESH REGARDING 

‘Achievements in Sports at International Level’ 

 

Year- 2015 

S. 

No 

Competition / event Gold Silver Bronze Total 

Medals  

1 Asian Athletics 

Championship 2015 

04 05 04 13 

2 Asian Youth Athletics 

Championships 2015 

2 6 6 14 

3 Asian Athletics 

Championships held at 

Wuhan (China) from 3-7 June 

2015 

4 5 4 13 

4 Asian Grand Prix Series, 

2015 

0 3 7 10 

5 Commonwealth Youth 

Games, 2015 

2 1 3 6 

 

Year 2016 

S. 

No 

Competition / event Gold Silver Bronze Total 

Medals  

6 South Asian Games 2016 28 22 08 58 

7 Olympic Games, 2016 0 1 1 2 

8 Para Olympic Games, 2016 2 1 1 4 



9 Asian Indoor Athletics 

Championships, 2016 

1 3 3 7 

10 Asian Junior Athletics 

Championships, 2016 

7 4 6 17 

11 IAAF Under -20 World 

Athletics Championships 

2016 

1 - - 1 

 

Year-2017 

S. 

No 

Competition / event Gold Silver Bronze Total 

Medals  

 12 Asian Athletics 

Championship 2017 

12 05 12 29 

13 2nd Asian Youth Athletics 

Championships 2017 

05 05 04 14 

14 Asian Indoor and Martial Arts 

Games, 2017 

 

9 12 19 40 

15 Asian 20 KM Race Walking 

Athletics Championships 

2017 

- - 1 1 

16 Asian Grand Prix Series 2017 3 12 5 20 

17 2nd Asian Youth Athletics 

Championships 2017 

5 5 4 14 

18 World Youth Athletics 

Championships 2017 

- 1 - 1 



19 22nd Asian Athletics 

Championships, 2017 

11 5 12 28 

 

Year-2018 

S. 

No 

Competition / event Gold Silver Bronze Total 

Medals  

20 IAAF World U-20 Athletics 

Championship 2018 

1 - - 1 

21 Commonwealth Games 2018 26 20 20 66 

22 Asian Indoor Athletics 

Championships  2018 

- 4 2 6 

 

  



 

Annexure – II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (D) & (E) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2618 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2018 ASKED 

BY SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL AND SHRI D.K. SURESH REGARDING 

‘Achievements in Sports at International Level’ 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Discipline 2015-

2016 

(in 

Crores)  

2016-2017 

(in Crores) 

2017-2018 

(in Crores) 

2018-2019 

(in Crores) 

1 Archery 10 11 14 18.53 

2 Athletics 19.5 20 33 21.24 

3 Badminton 12 15.2 15.2 21.00 

4 Boxing 14 10.4 31.64 46.18 

5 Hockey 18 21 28 39.00 

6 Judo 4 1.9 1.56 3.95 

7 Shooting 23 24.3 29.84 38.61 

8 Taekwondo 2 1.7 0 2.49 

9 Weightlifting 8 7.8 8.6 8.14 

10 Wrestling 14 15.4 19 23.56 

11 Gymnastic 3 4.3 6 0.90 

12 Golf 0.8 1.5 3 1.01 

13 Kabaddi 2.5 2 2 3.03 

14 Rowing 4 3.9 7 3.84 

15 Squash 2.75 3.25 4.13 3.52 

16 Swimming 3 2.8 7.16 7.89 

17 Tennis 1.53 1.38 15 3.70 

18 Wushu 2.7 4.3 7.5 4.41 

19 Yachting 3.5 0.95 7.5 3.36 

20 Bridge 0.35 0.39 1.15 1.83 

21 Basketball 0 2.17 3.5 5.24 

22 Billiards & Snooker 0.75 1 2.13 3.24 

23 Chess 2 3.2 4 4.27 

24 Cycling 3.5 5.5 8.13 8.11 

25 Deaf Sports 0.5 0.8 2 1.17 

26 Equestrian 0.84 1 2.5 2.89 



27 Football 2.5 4.5 11.32 23.08 

28 Football U-17 7.34 8.3 0 - 

29 Handball 1.5 0 2 2.99 

30 Kayaking & 

Canoeing 

2.5 3.25 6.5 1.87 

31 Paralympics 4 4.4 6 6.03 

32 SepakTakraw 1.5 1.65 2.65 1.24 

33 Special Olympics 

Bharat 

5 4 3 5.26 

34 Table Tennis 3.4 3 7 8.89 

35 Volleyball 4.4 3.4 5 5.04 

36 SGFI 1.5 1.75 0 - 

37 AIU 0.75 1 0 - 

38 Fencing 1 1 3 2.99 

39 Kho Kho 0.6 0.6 0 - 

Total 192.21 203.99 310.01 338.51 

 

  



ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (D) &(E) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2618 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2018 ASKED 

BY SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL AND SHRI D.K. SURESH REGARDING 

‘Achievements in Sports at International Level’ 

Rs. In Lakhs  

S. No Name of the 

Federation 

2015-16  2016-17  2017-18 2018-19 

(up to 

24.07.18 - 

Provisional) 

1 Athletics  463.69 416.61 131.54 88.96 

2 Archery  683.99 #337.09 #631.94 191.81 

3 Chess  207.46 155.25 189.65 6.70 

4 Rifle  873.71 974.94 962.95 415.44 

5 Tennis 31.18 #21.42 49.91 8.63 

6 Judo  101.45 #8.61 #80.68 59.51 

7 Rowing 81.35 46.22 83.56 27.85 

8 Table Tennis 101.70 176.44 326.06 104.83 

9 Swimming  65.60 91.17 171.60 0.00 

10 Squash Racket  100.03 160.52 216.88 18.10 

11 Boxing  278.86 286.59 484.13 380.40 

12  Hockey  824.05 1201.77 915.40 446.79 

13 Weightlifting  140.08 176.84 280.21 47.35 

14 Badminton  709.23 543.69 598.67 173.21 

15 Equestrian  16.00 6.05 0.67 10.08 

16 Football 117.74 909.53 833.07 220.45 

17 Golf  19.74 47.15 47.97 16.92 

18 Wrestling  555.23 549.02 604.95 206.83 

19 Yachting  164.25 56.22 174.39 174.28 

20 Kabaddi  113.00 17.89 29.21 0.00 

21 Volleyball  106.17 22.59 15.88 36.70 

22 Gymnastics  36.24 #113.67 #108.82 20.48 

23 Handball  14.61 11.00 69.60 20.74 

24 Basketball  9.83 26.03 55.47 0.00 

25 Fencing  29.14 114.55 90.46 46.70 

26 Kayaking & 

Canoeing  

59.80 21.64 116.98 38.11 

27 Deaf Sports  65.64 61.54 115.94 32.80 



28 Para-sports 328.65 184.56 330.49 74.91 

29 Special Olympic  412.28 28.36 101.36 0.00 

30 Baseball 0.00 0.00 16.50 0.00 

31 AtyaPatya 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 Cycle Polo  0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Kho-kho 0.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 

34 SepakTakraw 24.25 67.81 77.18 77.85 

35 Softball  0.00 8.75 0.00 0.00 

36 Taekwondo  10.59 #74.65 #5.69 0.00 

37 Tenni-Koit 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 

38 Wushu 60.26 168.47 105.02 71.89 

39 Billiards & Snooker 66.21 46.46 60.65 18.48 

40 Cycling  96.18 65.33 106.23 12.65 

41 Soft Tennis  0.00 12.25 0.00 0.00 

42 Bridge 4.06 8.66 17.17 6.49 

  43 School Games  35.93 46.32 89.82 4.36 

44 Indian Olympic 

Association 

32.20 0.00 0.00 3.77 

45 Mallakhamb 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 

46 Subroto Mukherjee  

Educational Society 

0.00 105.00 0.00 0.00 

47 Durand Cup 0.00 24.00 0.00 0.00 

48 South Asian Games 6036.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 

49 U-17 FIFA World Cup-

2017 

0.00 408.99 0.00 0.00 

50 Preparation for Rio 

Olympics 

  2233.00 0.00 0.00 

51 BRICS U-17 Football 

Tournament 

0.00 1961.00 0.00 0.00 

52 AIMAG (Martial Arts) 0.00 0.00 98.47 62.43 

53 Lawn Bowl 0.00 0.00 63.51 0.00 

54 Pencak Silat 0.00 0.00 3.15 12.93 

55 Karate  0.00 0.00 0.00 4.76 



56 Ten-Pin Bowling 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.94 

 Total  13079.12 12037.65 8461.83 3159.13 

 Funds released to 

SAI for National 

Coaching camps, 

National 

Championships and 

salary of foreign 

coaches 

9647.00 15109.00 13708.00 1116.00 

      

 # Due to de-recognition / suspension of NSFs, expenditure done 

through SAI 

 


